

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BILLY DANIEL RAULERSON, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DAVID W. DEBRUIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADRIENNE LEE BENSON\*  
FAARIS AKREMI\*  
BRADLEY D. POUGH  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6015  
ddebruin@jenner.com

\*Admitted only in New York and  
California respectively. Not admitted in  
the District of Columbia. Practicing  
under the supervision of the partnership  
of Jenner & Block LLP.

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Georgia Supreme Court Decision Is  
Contrary To And Unreasonably Applies  
*Cooper*. ..... 2

A. *Cooper* Was Clearly Established  
Federal Law Before The State  
Court Decision. .... 2

B. The State Court Decision Is  
Contrary To *Cooper*. ..... 3

C. The State Court Decision  
Unreasonably Applies *Cooper*. ..... 4

II. Georgia’s Failure To Apply *Cooper*  
Eliminates The Atkins Right In That  
State. .... 8

A. Georgia’s Procedures Are Not  
Comparably Favorable To  
Defendants..... 8

B. The State Misconstrues The  
Significance Of The Record..... 9

C. Petitioner Did Not Fail To Exhaust  
His Claim. .... 9

D. The State's Suggestion Of Harmless Error Is Incorrect. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	9
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	6
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911) .....	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	10
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1989).....	12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	7
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	2
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003).....	3
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	3
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....	3
<i>McGregor v. Gibson</i> , 248 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017) .....	11
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	4, 5
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	2
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	7
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005) .....	8
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	5, 6

*Timbs v. Indiana*, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....6

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....3

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....3
